

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: GOSPEL FOR ASIA, INC., GOSPEL FOR ASIA-INTERNATIONAL,  
K.P. YOHANNAN, GISELA PUNNOSE, DANIEL PUNNOSE, DAVID  
CARROLL, PAT EMERICK

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Arkansas, Case No. 5:17-cv-5035  
Honorable Timothy L. Brooks, District Judge

---

Harriet E. Miers  
hmiers@lockelord.com  
Robert T. Mowrey  
rmowrey@lockelord.com  
Paul F. Schuster  
pschuster@lockelord.com  
W. Scott Hastings  
shastings@lockelord.com  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T: (214) 740-8000

Steven Shults  
sshults@shultslaw.com  
John T. Adams  
jadams@shultslaw.com  
SHULTS & ADAMS LLP  
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1600  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
T: (501) 375-2301

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....v

RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

A. This Is a Putative Class Action Against a Charitable Organization.....4

B. Petitioners Responded to Plaintiffs’ Discovery in Good Faith and in Compliance with the Federal Rules.....6

C. The District Court Had Concerns About What It Anticipated Petitioners’ Answers Would Be Even Before They Were Served .....9

D. Plaintiffs Moved for Sanctions .....11

E. The District Court Imposed Additional Burdens on Petitioners, Disallowing Production of Documents Where Kept in the Ordinary Course of Business, and Including the Obligation to Obtain Millions of Documents from India to Produce in the United States.....12

F. Petitioners Moved for Protection.....15

G. Plaintiffs Moved for Sanctions, Which Were Granted.....17

LEGAL STANDARDS .....19

ARGUMENT .....20

A. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion When It Held that Petitioners Had “Control” Over the Third-Party Documents in India and an Obligation to Produce Them in the United States .....20

1. The District Court Applied an Erroneous Legal Standard.....20

2.	The District Court Rendered Decision Without Requiring Plaintiffs to Produce Evidence to Satisfy the Requisite Control Standard.....	22
3.	Production in the Ordinary Course of Business Was Sufficient.....	25
4.	Post-Judgment Relief Is Inadequate.....	26
B.	The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed Class-Wide Discovery Burdens Without Addressing Proportionality.....	26
1.	Guidance Is Needed on the Relationship Between Rule 26’s Proportionality Standard and Discovery in Class Actions.....	26
2.	The Discovery Burden Imposed on Petitioners Is Not Proportional to the Needs of the Case.....	27
3.	The District Court’s Order Should Be Corrected Immediately .....	30
C.	The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion by Imposing Sanctions.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Maplan Corp. v. Heilmayr</i> , 203 F.R.D. 499 (D. Kan. 2001) .....	21
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	29
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	27, 29
<i>In re Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 29
<i>Betts v. Agri-Tech Servs., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 5731 (D. Kan. Jan. 23, 1990).....	25
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>In re Borowiak IGA Foodliner, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 848 (2018).....	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S.Ct. 663 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>Cardenas v. Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 611 (D. Kan. 2005) .....	25
<i>Chaveriat v. Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1420 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	1, 21, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Carey</i> , 186 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	18

<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Cochran Consulting, Inc. v. Uwatec USA, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Gerling Int’l Ins. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 839 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	19
<i>Niagara Duplicator Co. v. Shackelford</i> , 160 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1947) .....	25
<i>Patroski v. Ridge</i> , 2011 WL 5593738 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2011) .....	25
<i>Petruska v. Johns-Manville</i> , 83 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....	25
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche</i> , 145 F.R.D. 108 (D. Colo. 1992) .....	21
<i>Searock v. Stripling</i> , 736 F.2d 650 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	21, 22
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp., Ltd.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	20
<i>In re Societe Nationale Industrielle Aeorospatiale</i> , 782 F.2d 120 (8th Cir. 1986), vacated on other grounds, 482 U.S. 522 (1972) .....	1, 19
<i>In re State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	28

*Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....27, 29

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004) .....21

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend V.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....2, 27, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a)(1).....1, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(4).....8, 14, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....21

**Other Authorities**

1 DISCOVERY PROCEEDINGS IN FEDERAL COURT §17:16 (3d ed.  
September 2017 Update) .....25

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.14 (Federal  
Judicial Center 2018) .....28

7 James Wm. Moore et al., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶34.14 (3d  
ed. 2017) .....20, 23, 25

Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., *2015 Year-End Report on the  
Federal Judiciary*.....2

8B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §2210 (3d ed. 2010) .....22
